

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

JUL -1 2010

ANDREA J. FELTS
on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated,



No. 29,702
Consolidated with No. 30,142

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CLK MANAGEMENT, INC. f/k/a
BAT SERVICES and
CASH ADVANCE NETWORK, INC.,

Second Judicial District Court
No. CV 2008-13084
The Honorable Nan G. Nash

Defendants-Appellants.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ANDREA J. FELTS' ANSWER BRIEF

Rob Treinen, NM Bar # 12015
FEFERMAN WARREN & TREINEN, P.A.
300 Central Avenue SW
Suite 2000 West
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Telephone: (505) 243-7773
Fax: (505) 243-6663

F. Paul Bland, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Amy Radon (*pro hac vice*)
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 797-8600
Fax: (202) 232-7203

Richard J. Fuller (*pro hac vice*)
Douglas L. Micko (*pro hac vice*)
SCHAEFER LAW FIRM, L.L.C.
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 S. Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 436-9018
Fax: (612) 436-9019

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS	3
A. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
B. FACTS RELATING TO DEFENDANTS' BUSINESS PRACTICE AND LOAN CONTRACTS	5
C. FACTS RELATING TO THE ENFORCEABILITY OF DEFENDANTS' ARBITRATION CLAUSE	7
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
B. DEFENDANT CANI WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO COMPEL ARBITRATION .	11
C. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER DEFENDANTS' ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS UNENFORCEABLE IS FOR THE COURT, NOT THE ARBITRATOR, TO DECIDE	14
1. There is No "Clear and Unmistakable Evidence" that Felts Agreed to Have the Arbitrator Decide Whether the Arbitration Clause is Enforceable. .	14
2. Any Purported Delegation of the Issue of Enforceability of the Arbitration Clause to the Arbitrator is Unenforceable Under Generally-Applicable Principles of New Mexico Contract Law.	16
3. <i>Buckeye</i> Requires the Court, Not the Arbitrator, to Decide the Issue of Enforceability of the Arbitration Clause	21
D. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DEFENDANTS' CLASS ACTION BAN IS UNENFORCEABLE AS CONTRARY TO NEW MEXICO PUBLIC POLICY	23
E. THE CLASS-ACTION BAN CANNOT BE SEVERED FROM THE REMAINDER OF DEFENDANTS' ARBITRATION CLAUSE	31

F. THE ORDERS BELOW ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW 32

IV. CONCLUSION 35

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 36

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

As required by New Mexico Rule of Appellate Procedure 12-213(G), we certify that this Brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Rule 12-213(F)(3). The body of this Brief, as defined by Rule 12-213(F)(1), contains 10,945 words.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Augilera v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 2004 NMCA-120, 136 N.M. 422 (N.M. App. 2004) . . .	30
<i>Board of Educ. Taos Mun. Schools v. The Architects, Taos</i> , 103 N.M. 462, 709 P.2d 184 (1985)	11, 12
<i>Brooks v. Norwest Corp.</i> , 2004-NMCA-134, 136 N.M. 599 (N.M. App. 2004)	29
<i>Brown v. Trujillo</i> , 2004-NMCA-040, 135 N.M. 365 (N.M. App. 2004)	32
<i>Cordova v. World Finance Corp. of New Mexico</i> , 2009-NMSC-021, 146 N.M. 256 (2009)	10, 11, 23, 31, 33
<i>Fiser v. Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 2008-NMSC-046, 144 N.M. 464 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Coffman</i> , 1997-NMCA-092, 124 N.M. 12 (1997)	30
<i>Guthmann v. La Vida Llena</i> , 103 N.M. 506, 709 P.2d 675 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Hale v. Basin Motor Co.</i> , 110 N.M. 314, 759 P.2d 1006 (1990)	30
<i>Horanburg v. Felter</i> , 2004-NMCA-121, 136 N.M. 435 (N.M. App. 2004)	13
<i>Jones v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 1998-NMCA-020, 124 N.M. 606 (N.M. App. 1998)	30
<i>Monette v. Tinsley</i> , 1999-NMCA-40, 126 N.M. 748 (N.M. App. 1999)	13, 24
<i>Mulford v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 615 (D. N.M. 2007)	29
<i>Padilla v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003-NMSC-011, 133 N.M. 661 (2003)	23
<i>Rivera-Platte v. First Colony Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2007-NMCA-158, 143 N.M. 158 (N.M. App. 2007)	19
<i>Salazar v. D.W.B.H., Inc.</i> , 2008-NMSC-054, 144 N.M. 828 (2008)	29
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 2008-NMSC-019, 143 N.M. 692 (2008)	11
<i>Summit Properties, Inc. v. Public Service Co. of New Mexico</i> , 2005-NMCA-090, 138 N.M. 208 (N.M. App. 2005)	17

Wood v. Millers Nat'l Ins. Co., 96 N.M. 525, 632 P.2d 1163 (1981) 11

Cases From Other Jurisdictions:

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 24

Banc One Acceptance Corp. v. Hill, 367 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2004) 22

Barker v. Golf U.S.A., Inc., 154 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 1998) 22

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006) 2, 14, 21, 22

Cabintree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc., 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995) 12

Carr v. Gateway, Inc., 918 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. Ct. App. 2009) 20

Carideo v. Dell, Inc., 2009 WL 3485933 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2009) 19, 20

Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto, 517 U.S. 681 (1996) 33

Clark v. Universal Builders, Inc., 501 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1973) 19

Cooper v. QC Financial Services, Inc., 503 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Ariz. 2007) 27

Cohen v. DirectTV, Inc., 142 Cal. App. 4th 1442 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) 28

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974) 1

F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trustees, 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987) 29

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995) 14

Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, No. 08-1214 (June 29, 2010) 14

Harper v. Ultimo, 113 Cal. App. 4th 1402 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) 15

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 28

Hooper v. Advance America, Cash Advance Centers of Missouri, Inc.,
589 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2009) 12

<i>James v. Thermal Master, Inc.</i> , 562 N.E.2d 917 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988)	29
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Services, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Kern v. Siemens Corp.</i> , 393 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortgage Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006)	26
<i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	27
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	33
<i>Ranzy v. Extra Cash of Texas, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 936471 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2010)	20
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , No. 09-497 (June 21, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 544 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>S.D.S. Autos, Inc. v. Chrzanowski</i> , 976 So.2d 600 (Fla. App. Ct. 2007)	28
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	34, 35
<i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.</i> , 655 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2008)	28
Statutes:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2	33
New Mexico Small Loans Act, NMSA §§ 58-15-1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
New Mexico Unfair Practices Act, NMSA §§ 57-12-1 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 10, 28, 29
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	19

New Mexico Rule 1-023 NMRA 19

Other Authorities:

5 James W. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.104[2][a][ii] (3d ed. 2004) 19-20

7B Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1787, at 214 (2d ed. 1986) ... 20

Br. for Petitioners, *Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*, 130 S. Ct. 1758
(U.S. Aug. 28, 2009) 35

Compl., *State of Minnesota v. Nat’l Arbitration Forum*, No. 27-CV-09-18550
(Minn. Dist. Ct. July 14, 2009), available at [http://www.ag.state.mn.us/
PDF/PressReleases/SignedFiledComplaintArbitrationCompany.pdf](http://www.ag.state.mn.us/PDF/PressReleases/SignedFiledComplaintArbitrationCompany.pdf) 17

National Arbitration Forum, *Class Action Waiver Upheld Under D.C. Law* (May 30, 2007),
available at www.arb-forum.com/adr_CaseDetails.aspx?caseid=969 19

National Arbitration Forum, Code of Procedure, available at
<http://www.adrforum.com/main.aspx?itemID=609&hideBar=False&navID=162&news=3>
(last visited June 20, 2010) 19
